
2018 Chicago (IL0316000) Regulated Contaminants Detected

Contaminant (unit of measurement)	MCLG	MCL	Highest Level Detected	Range of Detection	Violation	Date of Sample
Turbidity Data	(Limit 95%≤0.3NTU)	NA	TT	100%-100.0%		
		NA	TT	0.26	N/A	
Inorganic Contaminants	(Limit 1 NTU)	2	2	0.0214	0.0203-0.0214	
		10	10	0.42	0.31-0.42	
		10	10	0.42	0.31-0.42	

TOC (TOTAL ORGANIC CARBON) The percentage of Total Organic Carbon (TOC) removal was measured each month and the system met all TOC removal requirements set by IEPA.

Unregulated Contaminants

SULFATE (ppm) Erosion of naturally occurring deposits.

SODIUM (ppm) Erosion of naturally occurring deposits; Used as water softener.

State Regulated Contaminants

FLUORIDE (ppm). Water additive which promotes strong teeth.

Radioactive Contaminants

COMBINED RADIUM 226/228 (pCi/L) Decay of natural and man-made deposits.

GROSS ALPHA excluding radon and uranium (pCi/L). Decay of natural and man-made deposits.

Regulated Contaminants

2018 Burnham Regulated Contaminants

Disinfectants & Disinfection By-Products	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source Of Contamination
THHMs (Total Trihalomethanes) - Not all sample results may have been used for calculating the Highest Level Detected because some results may be part of an evaluation to determine where compliance sampling should occur in the future.	2018	63	20.57-62.7	No goal for the total	80	ppb	N	By-product of drinking water disinfection
Halocetic Acids (HAA5) - Not all sample results may have been used for calculating the Highest Level Detected because some results may be part of an evaluation to determine where compliance sampling should occur in the future.	2018	8	0.561-15.9	No goal for the total	60	ppb	N	By-product of drinking water disinfection
Chlorine	12/31/18	0.2	0.1-0.6	MRDLG=4	MRDL=4	ppm	N	Water additive used to control microbes

Not all sample results may have been used for calculating the Highest Level Detected because some results may be part of an evaluation to determine where compliance sampling should occur in the future.

2018 Burnham Regulated Contaminants Detected

Lead and Copper

Lead and Copper	Date Sampled	MCLG	Action Level (AL)	90th Percentile	# Sites Over AL	Units	Violation	Likely Source Of Contamination
Copper	9/18/2017	1.3	1.3	0.193	0	ppm	N	Erosion of natural deposits; Leaching from wood preservatives; Corrosion of household plumbing systems...
Lead	9/18/2017	0	15	8.6	0	ppb	N	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; Erosion of natural deposits.

Violation Table – Consumer Confidence Rule

Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation
LEAD CONSUMER NOTICE (LCR)	12/30/2017	2/3/2018	We failed to provide the results of lead tap water monitoring to the consumers at the location water was tested. These were suppose to be provided 30 days after learning the results. We have since then mailed the lead notice and results to those homeowners.

The Lead and Copper Rule protects public health by minimizing lead and copper levels in drinking water, primarily by reducing water corrosivity. Lead and copper enter drinking water mainly from corrosion of lead and copper containing plumbing materials.